

CASE NO. 22-11421-J

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES ERIC McDONOUGH

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**CITY OF HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA
GARLAND WRIGHT
CARLOS GARCIA**

Defendants-Appellees

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

District Court Case Number 19-cv-21986- FAM

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

**Alan Greenstein
8121 S.W. 138th St.
Palmetto Bay, Fl. 33158
305-772-7083**

Attorney for Appellant
James Eric McDonough

James McDonough v. Carlos Garcia, et al., Case No. 22-11421-J

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	
STATEMENT.....	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	1
II. FACTS.....	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Sergeant Garland Wright violated clearly established law and is not entitled to qualified immunity when he unlawfully arrested the Appellant for disorderly conduct on August 24, 2016.....	13
II. Sergeant Carlos Garcia violated clearly established law and is not entitled to qualified immunity when he participated in the unlawful arrest of the Appellant for disorderly conduct on August 24,2016....	22
III. The City of Homestead is liable for the actions of its police officers on August 24, 2016, for their arrest of the Appellant for disorderly conduct without probable cause.....	24

IV. The City of Homestead is liable for the actions of its police officers on September 1, 2016, for their arrest of the Appellant for cyberstalking without probable cause.....27

V. The City of Homestead is liable for depriving the Appellant of his First Amendment rights when its policy maker issued an indefinite trespass order that acted as a prior restraint on the Appellant’s speech.....34

VI. Garland Wright is not entitled to qualified immunity for violating the Appellant’s First Amendment rights by issuing an indefinite trespass order preventing the Appellant from speaking to the Homestead City Council.....40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U. S. 144 (1970).....	10
<i>Alston v. Swarbrick</i> , 954 F.3d 1312, 1318 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>A.S.C. v. State</i> , 14 So.3d 1118 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	27
<i>Barry v. State</i> , 934 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2 nd DCA.2006).....	16,17,25,26
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Bouters v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1995).....	28
<i>Brayshaw v. City of Tallahassee, Fla.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	30
<i>Brown v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 2006 WL 385085 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2006).....	36,37,40,43
<i>Carter v. Butts Cty., Ga.</i> , 821 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Catron v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 658 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2011).....	38,39,44
<i>C.H.C. v. State</i> , 988 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	27
<i>City of Canton, Ohio</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	35
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	16
<i>C.N. v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 831 (Fla. 2 nd DCA. 2010).....	26,27
<i>Craft v. Fuller</i> , 298 So. 3d 99, 104 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020), <u>reh'g denied</u> (July 13, 2020).....	29,30
<i>Darby v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 6424601 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2022 WL 105216 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2022).....	11
<i>David v. Textor</i> , 189 So. 3d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	29

<i>Gaines v. Wardynski</i> , 871 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Gold v. City of Miami</i> 121 F.3d 1442 (11th Cir. 1997).....	18,19,26
<i>Holmes v. Kucynda</i> , 321 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Johnson v. DeKalb Cty., Georgia</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 1224, 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2019), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Johnson v. Fulton</i> , 2020 WL 3865138 (11th Cir. Jan. 8, 2020).....	33
<i>Johnson v. Fulton</i> , 2020 WL 3865138 (11th Cir. Jan. 8, 2020).....	33
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir.1999).....	23
<i>Jones v. Heyman</i> , 888 F. 2d 1328 (11 th Cir. 1989).....	35,36,41
<i>Jordan v. Mosley</i> , 487 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Krapacs v. Bacchus</i> , 301 So. 3d 976 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020).....	31
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	15,16
<i>May v. City of Nahunta, Georgia</i> , 846 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>McDowell v. Brown</i> , 392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Merenda v. Tabor</i> , 506 F. App'x 862 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17,28
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 667 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995).....	16
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	1,11,34
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	14
<i>Peary v. City of Miami</i> , 977 F. 3d 1061 (11 th Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	35
<i>Petithomme v. Cty. of Miami-Dade</i> , 511 F. App'x 966 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16,17,19

Polaris Amphitheater Concerts, Inc. v. City of Westerville, 267 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2001).....37

Poulakis v. Rogers, 341 F. App'x 523 (11th Cir. 2009).....32,45,46,47

Ratunuman v. Sanchez, 2010 WL 11602269, at *3 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 9, 2010).....24

State v. Saunders, 339 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1976).....15

Venn v. Fowlkes, 257 So. 3d 622, 624 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....29

Vinyard v. Wilson, 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002).....47

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....30

Walsh v. Enge, 154 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Or. 2015).....37,38,40,43

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....43

Wilkerson v. Seymour, 736 F.3d 974 (11th Cir. 2013).....21,23

W.L. v. State, 769 So.2d 1132 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....27

Federal Constitution

First Amendment.....passim

Fourth Amendment.....passim

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....viii,32,34

28 U.S.C. §1637(a).....viii

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....viii

State Statutes

Florida Statute §768.28.....25,27

Florida Statute §784.048.....27,28,29,31

Florida Statute §843.17.....30

Florida Statute §877.03.....15

Rules of Court

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 32(a).....48

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(d).....48

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56(a).....10

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 3.133(a)(3)23

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 3.14032
